

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 93,287 (No. 97-2327)

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 2 1998

TALAT ENTERPRISES, INC.

d/b/a Billy the Kid's Buffet,

Appellant,

v.

AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY CO.

d/b/a Aetna Life and Casualty,

Appellee.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Deputy Clerk

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

Philip E. Beck
Florida Bar No. 043982
SMITH, CURRIE & HANCOCK LLP
2600 Harris Tower - Peachtree Center
233 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303-1530
(404) 521-3800
Fax: (404) 688-0671

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE iv

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT
FLA. STAT. § 624.155 PROVIDES NO CAUSE OF
ACTION WHEN AN INSURER SATISFIES ITS
CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO AN INSURED PRIOR
TO THE INSURED'S WRITTEN NOTICE OF BAD FAITH
VIOLATIONS 6

A. FLA. STAT. § 624.155 PROVIDES THE BAD FAITH
REMEDY FOR FIRST PARTY ACTIONS UNDER FLORIDA
LAW AND MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED 7

B. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AETNA'S PAYMENT OF THE CONTRACTUAL DAMAGES BEFORE THE BAD FAITH NOTICE CORRECTED THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE VIOLATION 10

C. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AETNA PAID "DAMAGES" PURSUANT TO FLA. STAT. § 624.155(2)(d) WITHIN THE SIXTY DAY PERIOD, WHEN IT FULLY PAID THE CONTRACT APPRAISAL AMOUNT PRIOR TO THE BAD FAITH NOTICE 14

D. PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS REQUIRE THIS COURT TO ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE AFFIRMATIVE 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Brookins v. Goodson</u> , 640 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994), <u>rev. den.</u> , 648 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	16
<u>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</u> , 440 So. 2d 1277, 1281 (Fla. 1983).....	18
<u>Clauss v. Fortune Ins. Co.</u> , 523 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 572 So.2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), <u>rev. den.</u> , 582 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1991)	17
<u>Imhof v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company</u> , 643 So.2d 617, 618 (Fla. 1994)	10
<u>Opperman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 515 So.2d 263, 265 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 523 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1988)	7
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. LaForet</u> , 658 So. 2d 55, 62 (Fla. 1995)	16
<u>Time Ins. Co., Inc. v. Burger</u> , 712 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1998)	7, 12

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 624.155	Passim
